
 
 

 
 

 

24 April 2015 

 

 

To: Members of the Licensing Panel 

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Thursday, 14 May 2015 at 1.30 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 113-117 EGERTON ROAD  (Pages 1 - 44) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 113-117 Egerton 

Road 

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 113-117 Egerton 

Road  

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

14
th

 May 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – 113-117 Egerton Road 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

To consider an application for a premises licence at 113-117 Egerton Road. 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 

the application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once an application and representations have been received it must be considered 

by the Licensing Panel. 

 

4.0 Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

4.2 

 

 

On 18 March 2015, the licensing service received an application from Richard James 

Lloyd to issue a premises licence at 113-117 Egerton Road Blackpool. 

 

The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 

08.00 – 00.00 hours daily. A copy of the application is attached.  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

4.3 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Representations have been received from Lancashire Constabulary, Public Health, the 

Licensing Authority and members of the public. Copies of the representations are 

attached. 

 
Local policy considerations 

This premises is situated within Claremont which is one for four wards that form part 

of the off-licence saturation policy. The effect of this policy is to create a rebuttable 

presumption that applications will be refused. To rebut this presumption, an 

applicant would be expected to show through the operating schedule, and where 

appropriate with supporting evidence, that the operation of the premises will not 

add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. 

 

Applicants for licences within this area will be expected to cover the issues detailed 

below in their operating schedule. Failure to do so may result in the refusal of the 

application: 

• Details of proof of age scheme to be implemented and proposals for staff 

training 

• Percentage of premises to be used for the sale of alcohol, including details of 

other items to be sold 

• The applicant’s policy on the sale of low value/high alcohol products and any 

drinks discounting that would be adapted. 

 

National policy considerations 

9.12 – The police are an essential source of advice and information on the impact and 

potential impact of licensable activities, particularly on the crime and disorder 

objective. The licensing authority should accept all reasonable and proportionate 

representations made by the police unless the authority has evidence that do so 

would not be proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

13.35 – After receiving relevant representations in relation to a new application for 

or a variation of a licence or certificate, the licensing authority must consider 

whether it would be justified in departing from its special policy in the light of the 

individual circumstances of the case… if the licensing authority decides that an 

application should be refused, it will still need to show that the grant of the 

application would undermine the promotion of one of the licensing objectives and 

that appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the problems 

involved. 

 

 

Page 2



 

4.6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Observations 

 

There are two premises on Egerton Road currently licensed to sell alcohol for 

consumption off the premises: 

R&H Newsagents 111 Egerton Road  07.00 – 23.00 

Martin McColl        70  Egerton Road  06.00 – 00.00 

4.7 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

4.8 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representation from Lancashire Constabulary 

Appendix 4c: Representation from Public Health 

Appendix 4c: Representation from Licensing Authority 

Appendix 4d: Representations from members of the public. 

 

 

5.0 Legal considerations: 

 

5.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

6.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Financial considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

 

  

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Blackpool
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

For help contact

licensing@blackpool.gov.uk

Telephone: 01253 478397 

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

Sy
[...]
rative area Blackpool

Postcode FY5

Country United Kingdom

Applicant Contact Details

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

Yes No

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details 
from section one, or amend them as 
required.  Select “No” to enter a completely 
new set of details.

E-mail trevorcolebourne@vslaw.co.uk

Telephone number 01253293195

Other telephone number

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 19

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the 
premises licence to start? 20 / 04 / 2015

 dd               mm             yyyy

If you wish the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

Retail shop premises to be operated as a general food store and convenience store selling a full range of household 
products.  The premises are presently an empty shop and the Applicant intends to invest a substantial amount of money in 
a major refurbishment to provide a small supermarket of very high standard. The Applicant has over 30 years of experience 
in the industry and further details are given later in this application. Ground floor only premises with alcohol of all 
descriptions to be sold at a counter point of sale. Restrictions on the ABV of certain drinks and the sale of single cans of 
beers and ciders is dealt with later in this application. The Applicant intends to display the majority of alcoholic products in 

Page 9



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
a designated area which will be
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For New / Variation Applications only. 
It is recommended that the licence should only be granted if the application is amended, or if 
conditions are applied, as detailed below. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



Dear Sirs, 

23 March 2015 

RE: 113-117 Egerton road, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY1 2NL 

I am writing to register my objection to the application for the granting of a new 
premises licence by Richard James Lloyd for 113-117 Egerton Road, Blackpool, FY1 
2NL. The basis for this opposition is that granting a licence for these premises will 
not: 

• Promote the licensing objectives, particularly the prevention of crime, disorder 
and antisocial behaviour. 

• Saturation of licensed premises in the area. 

• The potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives by a 
significant number of licensed premises concentrated in the local area 
resulting in a cumulative impact. 

113 – 117 Egerton rd runs adjacent to Dickson rd which lies within the Council’s 
Saturation Area, and enabling the premises to sell alcohol would be totally 
detrimental to its aims and objectives. The application proposes that alcohol will be 
sold for consumption off the premises seven days a week. Granting a licence would 
provide a further source of alcohol within an area already so heavily populated with 
licensed premises that crime, disorder and public nuisance have already reached 
problem levels for the local police and residence. It would be in councils favour to 
consider the cumulative impact of yet another licensed premises in the area and 
especially the fact that 111 Egerton rd is already a licensed premises and for another 
to open next door would impact the promotion of the licensing objectives 
considerably. 

Residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behaviour at all 
hours of the day and night. They have endured this inconvenience since 2003 when 
the licensing legislation was first amended, and it is totally unacceptable to expect 
them to continue to do so. I believe crime and disorder will be further impacted by 
additional licensed premises. 

I would also urge the Committee to consider the findings of Data from the Health and 
Social Care Information Centre shows the resort has the highest mortality rate from 
alcohol-related liver disease in under 75s in England – 35 per 100,000 of the 
population due to liver disease 

In view of the above, I would urge the Licensing Authority to refuse the application.  

Yours faithfully, 

 

Mr Rupinder Sahota 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- 113-117 Egerton Road
	Appendix 4a 113-117 Egerton Road new PL app 180315 - redacted
	113 - 117 Egerton Road New PL App 180315
	113 - 117 Egerton Road New PL DPS consent 180315
	113 - 117 Egerton Road New PL Plan 180315

	Appendix 4b 113-117 Egerton Road Police objection 130415
	Appendix 4c 113-117 Public Health Representation
	113-117 Egerton Road Public Health objection 150415
	113-117 Egerton Road Public Health evidence (1) 150415
	113 - 117 Egerton Road Public Health objection evidence (2) 150415

	Appendix 4d 113-117 Egerton Road Licensing Authority objection 150415
	Appendix 4e 113-117 Egerton Rd public objection 001 (Sahota) 230315
	Appendix 4e 113-117 Egerton Road Public objection 003 - Cllr I Taylor
	Appendix 4e 113 - 117 Egerton Road Public Objection (3) - Julie Cragg (with petition) 15 04 2015




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

 

Councillors 

 

Hunter Hutton Mitchell   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for this meeting.  

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including the guideline time limit 

of twenty minutes for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- 113-117 EGERTON ROAD 

 

The Licensing Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of 

113-117 Egerton Road. The proposed licence was to allow the sale of alcohol for 

consumption off the premises between the hours of 8am and Midnight daily. 

 

The applicant, Mr Lloyd, was in attendance accompanied by his solicitor, Mr Woosnam. 

Mr Woosnam on behalf of Mr Lloyd outlined the application and emphasised the 

applicant’s significant experience running licensed premises and the investment that was 

proposed to be made into the premises. He also outlined proposed conditions that could 

be added to the licence if granted, notably a restriction of the sale of alcohol to a specify 

designated area, a condition banning the sale of single cans or beers and ciders with an 

alcohol by volume of more than 5.5%. 

 

Mr Marshall was in attendance from the Licensing Authority and presented the objections 

to the application on behalf of the Licensing Authority and Public Health. He highlighted 

the existing issues in the area due to the saturation of off licences in the area. 

 

PC Evans was in attendance from Lancashire Constabulary and presented that authority’s 

objection including a statement from the local Community Beat Manager regarding the 

problems with crime and disorder in the Claremont ward. 

 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - THURSDAY, 14 MAY 2015 

 
 

Councillor I Taylor, Ms Cragg and Mr Sahota were in attendance as a members of the 

public to outline their concerns regarding crime and disorder in the area. 

 

The Panel noted that the proposed premises was within the Off Licence Saturation Zone 

which created a rebuttable presumption against the granting of further off licences in the 

area. The Panel noted both the high levels of experience of the proposed Licence Holder 

but also had to balance that with the levels of crime and disorder being experienced in 

the area.  

 

Resolved: 

 

That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of 113-117 Egerton Road be 

refused.  

 

  
  

Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended3.20 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


